## **ORDINANCE NO.: 5046**

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 2-359(a) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding implementation of the Capital Improvement Budget.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 2-359 (a) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(a) Project implementation. It shall be the responsibility of the Board of Public Works to ensure that all projects enumerated and funded in the adopted annual Capital Improvement Budget are designed, bid, purchased and constructed. The Board of Public Works shall be charged with introducing the appropriate resolution to the Common Council each year listing the projects to be addressed in the upcoming year. Individual departments responsible for each project are required to create/submit the applicable resolution to the Common Council to appropriate/release all funds associated with the project. The adoption of the Capital Improvement Budget by the Common Council shall be authority for the expenditure by a department for the projects and purposes identified within the Capital Improvement Plan in the amounts assigned to the project and by the sources identified in the Capital Improvement Plan. Any changes to the projects; whether in scope, amount or funding source; in the Council adopted Capital Improvement Plan will require action by resolution of the Common Council to effect such change.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
· ·····o····y · ··aoai, ····ayo·	
/s/	
Teri Lehrke. Citv Clerk	

Passed: 3/8/18 Approved: 3/13/18 Published: 3/17/18